## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## CONMT.PET.(C) No.944/2017 in W.P.(C) No.599/2015

JOSE SABASTIN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

DR. K.M. ABRAHAM CHIEF SECRETARY STATE OF KERALA Respondent(s)

(MR. GAURAV AGRAWAL, ADVOCATE )

Date: 13-08-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today. CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR

For Committee Mr.P.N.Vijayan, Adv. Mr.Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.V.Giri, Sr.Adv. Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR Ms.Nayantara Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Kerala submits that the recommendations of Justice Sri Jagan Committee have already been complied with. Mr.V.K.Biju, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners has seriously disputed it.

In view of the aforesaid, we direct the Committee to verify the amount recommended and the amount paid to the victims and submit its report within two weeks from today.

If the petitioners have any other grievance, that can be agitated before the Committee.

List after two weeks. Liberty to mention.

(<u>S</u>ubhash Chander) AR-cum-PS

(H.S.Parasher) Assistant Registrar