## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2677/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-01-2022 in WP No. 9513/2021 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

SHARMILA SANKAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

( IA No. 108497/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date: 29-08-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chande

Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.

Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.

Ms. Siddh Vidya, Adv

Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Valsan, Adv

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr K.M.Nataraj, ASG,

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.

Ms./Mr.Indira Bhakar, Adv.

Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Ghengappa K.K., Adv.

Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Suhas Kadam, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Niraj Singh, Adv.

M/S. Black & White Solicitors, AOR

Mr. Ajit Bhasme, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Suresh Kumar Bhan, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Ritu Rastogi, Adv.

2

Mr. Sandeep Joshi, Adv.

Mr Amit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A.Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Mr. Durgesh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Sarin, Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, AOR

Ms. Sanjna Dua Adv.

Mr. Rohin Oza, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition arises out of an order in which the issue of dealing with stray dogs in a residential complex.

The High Court, in the order appeal against, has referred to a pending Special Leave Petition, Animal Welfare Board Of India Vs.

People For Elimination Of Stray Troubles(Civil Appeal No.5988/2019 arising out of SLP(C)No.691/2009) and has observed:-

- "8. In the circumstances aforesaid and after considering the aforesaid submissions, in our considered opinion, judicial discipline and proprietary demands that we direct the parties hereto to forthwith approach the Supreme Court and seek a clarification as to whether the issue raised in the present Writ Petition be decided by the Supreme Court or this Court considering that the order passed by the Supreme Court was passed over 6 years ago.
- 9. We note that there is immense urgency in the matter considering that the present Writ Petition concerns the welfare and protection of over 38 dogs in a residential complex spread over 50 acres of land. We also note that the fines / penalties imposed on the Petitioners for

feeding stray dogs has accumulated to over lakhs of Rupees, and the Society wants to take coercive action against the Petitioners."

In our opinion, this Special Leave Petition has to be heard with Civil Appeal No.5988/2019 arising out of SLP(C)No.691/2009.

Tag this matter with Civil Appeal No.5988/2019.

(NIRMALA NEGI) **COURT MASTER (SH)**  (NAND KISHOR) **BRANCH OFFICER**